
 
 

Pima County Attorney’s Office 
Crime Victim Compensation 

32 North Stone Avenue 
Suite 1400 

Tucson, Arizona  85701-1412 
 Phone  (520) 740-5525 
 Fax  (520) 628-7306 

 
 

 
 

Barbara LaWall 
Pima County Attorney 

 

Disclosure Statement 

Section 7.6.3.1 

STATEMENT OF LOCATION WHERE ALL NOTICES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE  

PIMA COUNTY CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION CLAIMS BOARD WILL BE POSTED 

 

 

Pursuant to A.R.S § 38-431.02, the Pima County Crime Victim Compensation Claims Board 

hereby states that all notices of the meeting of the Pima County Crime Victim Compensation 

Claims Board and any of its committees and subcommittees will be posted on the Pima County 

Attorney’s Office website: http://www.pcao.pima.gov and posted in the lobby of the County 

Administration Building located at 130 W. Congress, Tucson, Arizona. The County 

Administration Building is open to the public Monday through Friday from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, 

except legal holidays.  Such notices will indicate the date, time and place of the meeting and will 

include an agenda or information concerning the manner in which the public may obtain an 

agenda for the meeting. 

 

 

 

http://www.pcao.pima.gov/


  

AGENDA  CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION PROGRAM 

Legal Services Building 

32 N. Stone Ave. 1
st
 Floor Conference Room 

Hearing Date/Time: Wednesday, November 20, 2013 at 12:00pm 

 

Pursuant to A.R.S.§ 38-431.02 and A.R.S. § 38-431.05(B), notice is hereby given to the 

members of the Pima County Crime Victim Compensation Claims Board and to the general 

public, that the Pima County Crime Victim Compensation Claims Board will be holding a 

meeting open to the public. 

 

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION CLAIMS BOARD MEMBERS: 

 

John Patla, Sgt. TPD, Retired - Chairman 

Arthur Goldberg, M.D., Retired – Vice Chairman 

 

Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe  Melanie Fleck 

Cathy Cermak    Janice Ott 

Maria Magana     Sgt. Randall G. Ledy             

Dr. Kathleen Young 

 

(Some Board Members may attend via phone.)       

 

1. Determine if quorum present and call to order.  

 

2. Review of both Agenda and Minutes from meeting on October 3, 2013.  

 

3.  Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.05(B)(1), ratify all actions taken at the meeting on October 

3, 2013.  Discussion/Action  

 

 

Copies of the agenda and minutes of October 3, 2013 are available for public inspection at the 

Crime Victim Compensation Program, 32 North Stone, 14
th

 Floor, Tucson, AZ 85701.  A copy 

may be obtained by calling (520) 740-5525. 

 

 

Any person who is in need of special services due to any disability will be accommodated. Please 

call (520) 740-5525 to arrange for these services at least three (3) business days prior to the 

Board Meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 



AGENDA  CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION PROGRAM 

Legal Services Building 

32 N. Stone Ave. 14
th

 Floor Conference Room 

Hearing Date: Thursday, 10/03/2013, at 1:45pm 

 

Pursuant to A.R.S.§ 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Pima County Crime 

Victim Compensation Claims Board and to the general public, that the Pima County Crime 

Victim Compensation Claims Board will be holding a meeting open to the public. 

 

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION CLAIMS BOARD MEMBERS: 

 

John Patla, Sgt. TPD, Retired - Chairman 

Arthur Goldberg, M.D., Retired – Vice Chairman 

 

Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe  Melanie Fleck 

Cathy Cermak    Janice Ott 

Maria Magana    Sheldon King 

 Sgt. Randall G. Ledy              Dr. Kathleen Young 

            Rob Druckenbrod 

 

(Some Board Members may attend via phone.)      

 

1. Determine if quorum present and call to order. 

 

2. Minutes: 08/22/2013 Discussion / Action 

 

3.  Fund Status:  

A.  Current Status Report  

 

4. Staff Updates:  

 A.  National Conference Re-Cap (Wendy, Maria, Randy, Vanessa) 

 B.  Crime Related Counseling Needs Assessment Extensions on Discussion 

C.  Contributory Conduct Handout 

D.  Save the Date: Holiday Party – December 12, 2013 5:30-8:00  

  

5. Consideration of cases below exceeds $90,000 

 

A.  Consent Agenda 

Cases 

 
1 01-11-21-3150 Homicide 

2 07-09-17-4835 Homicide 

3 11-04-05-6040 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

4 11-05-25-6095 other crimes 

5 11-07-26-6150 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

6 12-03-15-6371 arson 

7 12-03-15-6372 arson 

8 12-04-18-6392 other crimes 



9 12-07-11-6473 Homicide 

10 12-08-09-6488 Homicide 

11 12-11-08-6598 Assault 

12 12-12-18-6619 Assault 

13 13-02-04-6649 Assault 

14 13-02-26-6674 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

15 13-03-01-6685 Assault 

16 13-03-07-6694 Assault 

17 13-04-04-6714 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

18 13-04-25-6730 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

19 13-05-21-6751 Assault 

20 13-05-22-6752 Assault 

21 13-05-28-6758 Homicide 

22 13-06-05-6766 Assault 

23 13-06-05-6767 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

24 13-06-05-6768 Sexual Assault, Adult 

25 13-06-11-6774 dwi/dui 

26 13-06-13-6775 Homicide 

27 13-06-13-6776 Homicide 

28 13-06-14-6782 Sexual Assault, Adult 

29 13-06-17-6783 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

30 13-06-19-6791 Assault 

31 13-06-27-6796 Sexual Assault, Adult 

32 13-07-03-6826 Homicide 

33 13-07-05-6827 Assault 

34 13-07-05-6828 Assault 

35 13-07-09-6830 Homicide 

36 13-07-10-6833 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

37 13-07-11-6835 Sexual Assault, Adult 

38 13-07-12-6838 Assault 

39 13-07-12-6841 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

40 13-07-22-6846 Assault 

41 13-08-07-6861 Homicide 

42 13-08-08-6862 Homicide 

43 13-08-09-6864 Assault 

44 13-08-09-6865 Homicide 

45 13-08-13-6869 Assault 

46 13-08-13-6870 Assault 

47 13-08-14-6871 Assault 

48 13-08-14-6872 Assault 

49 13-08-26-6876 Assault 

50 13-08-28-6879 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

51 13-08-28-6881 Assault 

52 13-08-28-6882 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

53 13-08-28-6885 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

54 13-08-29-6886 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

55 13-08-29-6889 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

56 13-08-29-6890 stalking 

57 13-08-30-6891 Assault 

58 13-08-30-6893 Assault 

59 13-08-30-6895 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

60 13-09-03-6896 Homicide 

61 13-09-05-6898 Assault 

62 13-09-05-6899 other vehicular crimes 

63 13-09-05-6901 Assault 

64 13-09-05-6902 Assault 



65 13-09-05-6903 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

66 13-09-05-6904 Assault 

67 13-09-05-6905 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

68 13-09-05-6906 Assault 

69 13-09-05-6907 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

70 13-09-05-6908 Assault 

71 13-09-05-6910 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

72 13-09-06-6912 Assault 

73 13-09-06-6913 Assault 

74 13-09-09-6914 Assault 

75 13-09-16-6917 Homicide 

76 13-09-17-6918 other crimes 

77 13-09-17-6919 other crimes 

78 13-09-20-6921 other crimes 

79 99-10-27-2521 Homicide 

 

B.  Discussion Agenda 

Cases

 
1 11-01-26-5930 Homicide 

2 11-12-16-6298 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

3 12-05-23-6431 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

4 12-05-24-6432 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

5 12-07-23-6481 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

6 12-11-14-6602 Homicide 

7 13-01-02-6630 other crimes 

8 13-05-02-6737 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

9 13-07-22-6847 Assault 

10 13-08-12-6867 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

11 13-08-12-6868 Assault 

12 13-08-15-6873 Homicide 

13 13-08-20-6875 Assault 

14 13-08-26-6877 other crimes 

15 13-08-27-6878 Assault 

16 13-08-28-6880 Assault 

17 13-08-28-6883 Assault 

18 13-08-28-6884 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

19 13-08-29-6887 Assault 

20 13-08-29-6888 Child Abuse (Physical & Sexual) 

21 13-08-30-6894 Sexual Assault, Adult 

22 13-09-04-6897 Assault 

23 13-09-05-6900 Assault 

24 13-09-05-6909 Sexual Assault, Adult 

25 13-09-09-6915 Assault 

26 13-09-09-6916 Assault 

27 13-09-19-6920 Sexual Assault, Adult 

 

 

6. Executive Session: 

 A.  Personnel Discussion 

 

7.  Call To The Public 



8. Next Claims Board Meeting tentatively scheduled for November 7, 2013 at the 

Legal Services Building, 32 N. Stone Ave., 14
th

 Floor Conference Room 

 

9. Adjournment 

 

A copy of the agenda background material to Board members is available for public 

inspection at the Crime Victim Compensation Program, 32 North Stone, 14
th

 Floor, 

Tucson, AZ 85701.  A copy may be obtained by calling (520) 740-5525. 

 

Any person who is in need of special services due to any disability will be 

accommodated.  Please call (520) 740-5525 to arrange for these services at least three 

(3) business days prior to the Board Meeting 



MEETING MINUTES  

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION PROGRAM 

Pima County 

 

Board Meeting Date:  10/03/2013, 1:45pm 

Board Meeting Location:  32 N. Stone Ave.  14
th

 floor Conference Room 

 

Meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman, Dr. Arthur Goldberg 
 

Board Members Present: Melanie Fleck; Maria Magana; Janice Ott; Dr. Kathleen 

Young; Sgt. Randall Ledy, Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe, Rob Druckenbrod, Cathy 

Cermak 

 

Board Members Absent: Sgt. John Patla 

 

Staff Members Present: Vanessa Helms, Emily Apolinar, Wendy Sterner 

 

Others Present: Amy Bocks, Jill Ronsman, Frank Guinta, Sue Osburn-Lockridge, Delia 

Gastellum, Andrea Enciso, Dalmira Perez-Vasquez 

 

1.  Quorum: Vice-Chairman, Dr. Arthur Goldberg determined quorum was present.  

 

2.  Minutes: The minutes of the previous Board Meeting (8/22/13) were accepted.  

Motion by Randall Ledy, second by Maria Magana, to accept the minutes.  The motion 

unanimously carried.   

 

3. Fund Status: Vanessa Helms stated that the program has so far spent $201,035.49 in 

benefit expenses.  We have been reimbursed from ACJC $138,460.07 so far, though 

since it has not yet cleared finance, this reimbursement does not current show on our 

funds spreadsheet.  We are being reimbursed quarterly for our administrative expenses 

and have now been reimbursed $17,275.00 for the first quarter allotment.  The total funds 

that remain for the year are $448,377.51.  Vanessa stated that expenses are more per 

board meeting than normal but the restitution and subrogation accounts are healthy and 

we continue to receive deposits in both accounts and can utilize those for benefit 

expenses as needed.  Vanessa has sent an email to ACJC regarding options for fund 

allocation should the program continue to have expenses at the current rate and will 

update the Board as more information is gathered.  Maria Magana asked why the 

expenses are more as of late.  Vanessa stated that we have been receiving more claims 

and requests that previously.  Vanessa also stated that once the Affordable Health Care 

Act goes into effect, this may affect the expenses as well.  

 

4. Staff Updates:  

A. National Conference Re-Cap: This item was deferred to the end of the 

meeting for timing purposes and then was deferred to the next Board meeting.   

B. Crime Related Counseling Needs Assessment Extensions on Discussion: 

Vanessa indicated that from this point forward, the Board will see more CRCNA-



Extensions on the discussion agenda.  The reason for this is that when there are additional 

sessions required and it may be the 2
nd

 or 3
rd

 extension request, Vanessa would like the 

Board members who have specific experience in the mental health field to be able to 

provide specific feedback on the appropriateness of the extensions.   

C.  Contributory Conduct Handout – Vanessa will provide this handout at the 

next Board Meeting.  However, she indicated that she has slightly edited the 

recommendations around contributory conduct which are now broken down into two 

sections.  1.  Did the victim’s conduct contribute to his or her injuries? If the Board 

member can answer yes to that then they must then ask, did the conduct cause the crime?  

If the answer to both is “yes” then contributory conduct can be established.  If no to 

either, then contributory conduct cannot be considered.     

D.  Save the Date: Holiday Party – December 12, 2013 5:30 to 8:00pm – 

Vanessa encouraged Board Members to save the date for the upcoming holiday party 

 

5.  Consideration of Cases: Vanessa pointed out the handouts that the Board received 

that includes additional information on a number of cases on both the consent and 

discussion agenda.  Maria Magana brought cases #6882, #6885, #6886, #6895 from the 

consent agenda to the discussion agenda and asked that #6883 be heard before #6882. 

 

A. Consent Agenda 

Cases 

 

Case No: 01-11-21-3150 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Loss of wages/$312.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 07-09-17-4835 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-mileage/297.72 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 11-04-05-6040 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Brecken Laizure, PSYD/$400.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 11-05-25-6095 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Utah Valley Family Support Ctr/$80.00 

Discussion: None 

 



Case No: 11-07-26-6150 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-mileage/$37.52 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 12-03-15-6371 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Linda R. Thurston BS, MA, LISAC, CAD/$140.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 12-03-15-6372 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Linda R. Thurston, BS, MA, LISAC, CAD/$280.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 12-04-18-6392 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Cindy Graft MFT/$1558.85.  This award meets our 

$5000.00 max for counseling. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 12-07-11-6473 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-Mileage/$979.78 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 12-08-09-6488 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Council for Relationships/$125.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 12-11-08-6598 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Donna Baker, LCSW, LISAC/$210.00  This award 

meets our overall max award of $25,000.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 12-12-18-6619 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 



Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Linda R. Thurston, BS, MA, LISAC, CAD/$490.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-02-04-6649 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-Mileage/$25.76   Deny/COPE 

collateral source. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-02-26-6674 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Jane Loiselle, MSW, LCSW/$60.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-03-01-6685 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Linda R. Thurston, BS, MA, LISAC, CAD/$420.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-03-07-6694 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Preferred Homecare/$6.64     Award/UMC/$800.00     

Award/Drexel Heights Fire/$200.00    Award/UPH/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-04-04-6714 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Loss of wages/$150.00  Award/Transportation for 

forensic intv/$6.83 

Award/Transportation for counseling/$27.32   Deny/children's Adv Ctr. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-04-25-6730 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/claimant for Jennifer Dvoskin PSYD/$360.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-05-21-6751 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 



Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/UPH/$496.25 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-05-22-6752 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Deny/loss of wages/unable to verify loss. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-05-28-6758 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for St. James Missionary Baptist 

Church/$600.00   Award/funeral expense and Transportation/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-05-6766 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/UMC/$279.40   Deny/So. Az Clinical Lab/not 

crime related. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-05-6767 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-mileage/$73.42  Award/Children's 

Advocacy Ctr/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-05-6768 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Caldera ER Phys/$874.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-11-6774 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Martinez Funeral/$40.00    Award/ 

Claimant for Holy Hope Cemetery/$594.60    Award/Counseling 

requests/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-13-6775 



Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Deny/Loss of wages/Collateral sources. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-13-6776 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Loss of wages/$132.00   Award/Loss of wages-

support/$1872.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-14-6782 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Ellen Ross-Jue/$40.00         

Award/Ellen Ross-Jue, M.Ed./$540.00   Award/Claimant for Samantha 

Frembgen, DO/$30.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-17-6783 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-mileage/$28.12  

Award/Providence/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-19-6791 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Loss of wages/$312.00   Award/Radiology 

LTD/$73.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-06-27-6796 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Christine Bates, PhD/$120.00      

Award/Christine Bates, PhD/$60.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-03-6826 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Deny/La Frontera/collateral source. 

Discussion: None 



 

Case No: 13-07-05-6827 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-mileage/$52.71   Award/La 

Frontera/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-05-6828 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Deny/La Frontera/Collateral source. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-09-6830 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Holy Hope Cemetery/$4,425.51         

Award/Funeraria del Angel/$5280.85    Award/Tucson Marble & Granite 

Sandblasting/$293.64 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-10-6833 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Caldera ER Phys/$139.89 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-11-6835 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Steven Bupp MD/$20.00   

Award/Steven Bupp MD/$80.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-12-6838 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Caldera ER Phys/$423.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-12-6841 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Peg Forgey/$15.00    Award/Peg 

Forgey/$15.00 and up to 26 sessions. 



Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-07-22-6846 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Carondelet HC/$32.50 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-07-6861 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Prescriptions/$91.88   Award/Loss of 

wages/$187.20    Award/Counseling, AZ Bio Clean up, Transportation 

and Rainier Diaz MD/-0- at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-08-6862 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation-mileage and Counseling/-0- at this 

time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-09-6864 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for the Forum At Tucson/$650.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-09-6865 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Funeraria Del Angel/$3,466.26   

Award/Claimant for Funeraria Del Angel/$1,446.24 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-13-6869 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award due to collateral 

source, civil attorney. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-13-6870 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 



Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time.  

Deny/loss of wages. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-14-6871 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim approved with a -0- award.  Deny/ER Assoc and 

City of Tucson Fire. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-14-6872 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was denied no evidence of criminally injurious 

conduct and failure to report within 72 hrs.. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-26-6876 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-28-6879 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-28-6881 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-29-6889 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-29-6890 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Acacia Counseling Ctr/$315.00 



Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-30-6891 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-08-30-6893 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-03-6896 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Funeraria Azahares/$2,950.00   

Award/Counseling, loss of wages, and funeral expense/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6898 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was denied due to victim being delinquent in fines 

and fees. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6899 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was denied due to victim being delinquent in fine 

and fees. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6901 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Decision to Table the claim to allow victim time to provide 

an LE report number. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6902 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 



Decision: Award/UMC/$1,832.95      Award/Carondelet 

HC/$1,768.25      Award/ER Assoc/$250.00    Award/City of Tucson and 

UPH/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6903 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was approved with a -0- award at this time. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6904 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Eyeglasses/$57.00 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6905 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Transportation/$4.27   Award/UMC, Loss of wages, 

Transportation/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6906 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was tabled to allow time to locate a LE report. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6907 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Approved Claim 

Award Loss of Wages $0 

Award Transportation $0 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6908 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award Carandolet $16,341.25 

Award ER Associates $250.00 

Award Counseling $0 (need more info) 

Award Transportation $0 (need more info) 



Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6910 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was tabled pending locating a police report. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-06-6912 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim was denied for lack of criminally injurious conduct. 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-06-6913 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for Brien V. Harvey DDS/$1,203.30    

Award/Thomas Buza DDS, Counseling, Loss of Wages and Crime Scene 

Clean Up/-0- 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-09-6914 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim Approved 

Award Southwest Ambulance $1,088.60 (pay claimant) 

Award UMC $0 (expense will go to next board meeting) 

Award UPH $0 (need more info) 

Award Loss of Wages $0 (need more info) 

Award Counseling $0 (need more info) 

Award Transportation $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-16-6917 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award/Claimant for transportation/$583.60        

Award/Claimant for transporation/$583.60       Award/Claimant for 

transportation/$583.60 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-17-6918 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim Approved 



Award: UMC = $0 (received info after BM) 

Award: UPH = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Loss of Wages = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-17-6919 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: Counseling = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 13-09-20-6921 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award:  Loss of Wages = $0 (need more information) 

Discussion: None 

 

Case No: 99-10-27-2521 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Deny/Loss of Support/unable to verify legal guardianship 

Discussion: None 

 

 

Discussion Agenda 

Cases 

 

Case No: 11-01-26-5930 

Moved by: Cathy Cermak 

Seconded by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Decision: Award: Dr. Brian Ramirez = $100 (to provider for mom) 

Award: Dr. Brian Ramirez = $100 (to provider for dad) 

Discussion: Cathy Cermak made a motion, second by Sgt. Randall 

Ledy to approve the expense finding good cause that the claimants go out 

of network for these mental health services.   

The motion unanimously carried 

 

Case No: 11-12-16-6298 

Moved by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Seconded by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Decision: Award: Alisa Nowik Stern = $360.00 plus 8 additional 

sessions 



Discussion: Sgt. Randall Ledy made a motion, second by Dr. Patricia 

Harrison-Monroe to approve the additional sessions and requested 

amounts not covered by a collateral resource.   

Staff brought up that this case was put on the discussion agenda to ensure 

that the Board was able to review the Crime Related Counseling Needs 

Assessment Extensions and requests for additional sessions.   

The motion unanimously carried. 

 

Case No: 12-05-23-6431 

Moved by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Seconded by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Decision: Deny: Mileage to counseling (not crime related treatment) 

Discussion: Dr. Harrison-Monroe asked if the Board had yet received a 

Crime Related Counseling Needs Assessment.  Staff confirmed that at the 

time of this Board meeting, we had not received one for the victim’s 

individual sessions but reminded the Board that at this time they must 

consider if they believe the sessions for the day camp can be considered 

crime related.  Staff directed the Board to the response of the case 

manager to the Board’s questions from the last meeting.   

There was discussion around if the counseling and care (therapeutic day 

camp) are eligible under ACJC rules.  Staff reminded the Board that we 

were able to determine that on certain dates, as reflected in the updates, 

that the criteria for the mental health care seemed to be satisfied.  The 

Board really must now determine if they believe the sessions can be 

considered treatment for the crime that occurred.   

Discussion was had around if the group day camp can be considered as 

appropriate treatment for this crime. It was indicated that while the topics 

offered at the day camp could benefit the victim, it could benefit anyone 

and is not specifically related to the crime that occurred and is not 

designed to treat trauma.   

Dr. Harrison-Monroe made a motion, second by Sgt. Randall Ledy, to 

deny the expenses incurred for the therapeutic day camp.  The motion 

unanimously carried. 

 

Case No: 12-05-24-6432 

Moved by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Seconded by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Decision: Deny: Mileage to counseling (not crime related treatment) 

Discussion: Dr. Harrison-Monroe asked if the Board had yet received a 

Crime Related Counseling Needs Assessment.  Staff confirmed that at the 

time of this Board meeting, we had not received one for the victim’s 

individual sessions but reminded the Board that at this time they must 

consider if they believe the sessions for the day camp can be considered 

crime related.  Staff directed the Board to the response of the case 

manager to the Board’s questions from the last meeting.   



There was discussion around if the counseling and care (therapeutic day 

camp) are eligible under ACJC rules.  Staff reminded the Board that we 

were able to determine that on certain dates, as reflected in the updates, 

that the criteria for the mental health care seemed to be satisfied.  The 

Board really must now determine if they believe the sessions can be 

considered treatment for the crime that occurred.   

Discussion was had around if the group day camp can be considered as 

appropriate treatment for this crime. It was indicated that while the topics 

offered at the day camp could benefit the victim, it could benefit anyone 

and is not specifically related to the crime that occurred and is not 

designed to treat trauma.   

Dr. Harrison-Monroe made a motion, second by Sgt. Randall Ledy, to 

deny the expenses incurred for the therapeutic day camp.  The motion 

unanimously carried. 

 

Case No: 12-07-23-6481 

Moved by: Cathy Cermak 

Seconded by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Decision: Award: Sonora Behavioral Health Network = $0 (need 

more info) 

Award: Priscilla Reynolds, ACSW = $41.85 

Award: NW Allied Physicians = $0 (need more info) 

Award: UMC = $0 (info received - will bring forward) 

Award: UPH = $0 (need more info) 

Deny: Oracle-Prince Family Practice (collateral source) 

Award: AZ State Radiology = $0 (need more info) 

Award: NW Medical Center $411.25 

Award: NW Tucson ER Physicians = $0 (need more info) 

Award: SW Ambulance = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Avra Valley Fire = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Marana Beh. Health = $0 (need more info) 

Award: AZ Community Physicians = $0 (info recevied will bring forward) 

Award: Damian Parkinson = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Prescriptions =$43.63 to claimant 

Discussion: Discussion was had around the medical expenses.  The 

Board was reminded that the only information they currently have is from 

one of the medical providers for an ER visit (possible suicide attempt). 

Discussion was had around the prescription expenses.  The Board 

discussed that while it might be nice to have more specific information 

about the medications and why they were prescribed, all medications 

listed could have been crime related.    

Cathy Cermak made a motion, second by Rob Druckenbrod to approve the 

payment of all listed expenses.   

Staff clarified that the Board was interested in paying all prescription 

expenses.  It was confirmed.   

The motion unanimously carried. 



 

Case No: 12-11-14-6602 

Moved by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Seconded by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Decision: Deny: Richard Hinton (not crime related) 

Discussion: Discussion was had regarding how the minor claimant may 

have been affected by the crime that occurred.   

Sgt. Randall Ledy made a motion, second by Rob Druckenbrod to deny 

the expense request as it is not crime related.   

The Board discussed that the original response of the therapist was that 

this therapy was around parenting skills and couples therapy.  In addition 

it was implied that the minor claimant had previous services with this 

provider that didn't have anything to do with the crime.  

Sgt. Ledy also indicated that in the Crime Related Counseling Needs 

Assessment that the therapist does not definitively state that the therapy is 

related to the crime.   

Yes: Sgt. Randall Ledy, Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe, Melanie Fleck, Jan 

Ott, Rob Druckenbrod 

No: Maria Magana, Dr. Kathleen Young, Cathy Cermak 

The motion carries 5 to 3 

 

Case No: 13-01-02-6630 

Moved by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Seconded by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Decision: Award: Susan Warren = $560.00 plus 12 additional 

sessions through 12/31/2013 

Discussion: Sgt. Randall Ledy made a motion, second by Dr. Patricia 

Harrison-Monroe to approve the expenses not covered by a collateral 

source.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-05-02-6737 

Moved by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Award: Sonora Behavioral Health = $1,160.00 (to 

claimant) 

Award: Prescriptions = $17.00 (to claimant) 

Award: Elante = $175.00 (to claimant) 

Award: Rural Metro Corporation = $20.00 (to claimant) 

Discussion: Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe made a motion, second by 

Jan Ott, to approve expenses submitted as crime related.  

Yes: Maria Magana, Dr. Kathleen Young, Cathy Cermak, Dr. Patricia 

Harrison-Monroe, Melanie Fleck, Jan Ott 

No: Sgt. Randall Ledy, Rob Druckenbrod 

The motion carries 6 to 2 

 



Case No: 13-07-22-6847 

Moved by: Cathy Cermak 

Seconded by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Decision: Award: Acacia Counseling = $335.00 (to provider) 

Award: Acacia Counseling = $40.00 (to claimant) 

Discussion: Discussion was had around if the full rate will continue 

from this point forward or only for sessions in the past.  Staff indicated 

that at this time the only sessions the Board is considering payment on are 

the sessions already attended and that any future sessions will be brought 

forward to the Board.   

Cathy Cermak made a motion, second by Dr. Harrison-Monroe, to 

approve the current bill for this therapist at rates that exceed the Board’s 

standard of $70/session but that future payments will be reviewed by the 

Board.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-12-6867 

Moved by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Seconded by: Cathy Cermak 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: UMC = $25.00 (to claimant) 

Award: UPH = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Counseling = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Rob Druckenbrod made a motion, second by Cathy 

Cermak, to approve the expenses not covered by a collateral source and 

that good cause can be found for the delay in reporting.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-12-6868 

Moved by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Seconded by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: UMC = $3961.55 

Award: UPH = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Counseling = $0 (need more info) 

Award:  Loss of Wages = $0(need more info) 

Discussion: Sgt. Randall Ledy made a motion, second by Dr. Patricia 

Harrison-Monroe, to accept the claim as eligible and assist with expenses 

not covered by a collateral source.  

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-15-6873 

Moved by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Seconded by: MARIA MAGANA 

Decision: Claim denied (contributory unlawful conduct) 



Discussion: Sgt. Randall Ledy made a motion, second by Maria 

Magana, to deny the claim due to the fact that the victim’s unlawful 

conduct (the drug “rip”) was directly responsible for the claimant’s death 

and that the unlawful conduct caused the crime.     

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-20-6875 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Cathy Cermak 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: Loss of Wages = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Western Neurosurgery Ltd. = $0 (need more info) 

Award: AZ Community Physicians = $0 (need more info) 

Award: UMC = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Center4 Stress Reduction = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Sgt. Randall Ledy made a motion to deny the claim based 

on the fact that “good cause” for delay in filing a claim was not 

substantiated.   

Discussion was had around if the victim did demonstrate good cause for 

the delay including misinformation around the program and the victim’s 

significant head injury as substantiated by a physician.   

Discussion was had around the various expenses that will come before the 

Board as we gather more information including his loss of wages and 

listed medical conditions.   

As no second was made for the original motion, Maria Magana made a 

motion, second by Cathy Cermak to approve the claim as eligible and 

assist with eligible crime related expenses not covered by a collateral 

source, finding good cause for the delay in filing. 

Yes: Maria Magana, Cathy Cermak, Melanie Fleck, Jan Ott, Dr. Kathleen 

Young, Rob Druckenbrod 

No: Sgt. Randall Ledy, Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe   

The motion carries 6 to 2 

 

Case No: 13-08-26-6877 

Moved by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Seconded by: Kathleen Young 

Decision: Claim denied (dog bite did not meet statutes) 

Discussion: Staff reviewed the statutes in which dog bites are eligible as 

criminally injurious conduct and reviewed the interpretation of ACJC as 

expressed by program manager, Larry Grubbs.   

Discussion was had around the intention of the dog’s owner, the fact that 

the dog’s house had been broken into and hence caused the dog to be 

loose, and that the owner did not apparently have reason to believe the dog 

was “aggressive” before the incident occurred.  

In addition, discussion was had around if the injury was sustained as a 

result of the crime.   



Rob Druckenbrod made a motion, second by Dr. Kathleen Young, to deny 

the claim as this crime does not qualify as criminally injurious conduct 

under the specified statues (the dog owner was not responsible for the 

dog’s escaping).   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-27-6878 

Moved by: Cathy Cermak 

Seconded by: Melanie Fleck 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award:  UMC = $954.99 

Award:  City of Tucson Fire = $0 (need more info) 

Award: UPH = $2636.50 

Award: UPH labs = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Discussion was had around the UMC discounted expense.   

A question was raised around the cooperation of the victim outside of 

what was reported at the time of the incident.  Staff confirmed there is no 

additional information.   

Cathy Cermak made a motion, second by Melanie Fleck, to approve the 

claim as eligible and approve all crime related expenses not covered by a 

collateral source. 

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-28-6880 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: UMC = $11,566.50 

Award: UPH = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Counseling = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Discussion was had around the sequence and details of 

events that happened during the incident including who called police first, 

who started the arguments, and who showed up when. 

Maria Magana made a motion, second by Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe, to 

approve the claim and assist with eligible crime related expenses not 

covered by a collateral source, finding no contributory conduct by the 

victim.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-28-6882 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Melanie Fleck 

Decision: Claim denied (no evidence of a crime with this victim) 

Discussion: Discussion was had around the relationship of suspect to 

victim and if there was criminally injurious conduct.  There was confusion 

around the charges listed on this claim and it was clarified that they should 



not have been listed on this claim.  The victim on this claim was not listed 

in any indictment.  There were no charges pertaining to this particular 

victim.  

Maria Magana made a motion, second by Melanie Fleck, to deny the claim 

as there is no current evidence to substantiate that criminally injurious 

conduct occurred with this victim with an understanding that should 

evidence of a crime arise the claim could be brought forward again.  

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-28-6883 

Moved by: Melanie Fleck 

Seconded by: Cathy Cermak 

Decision: Claim Approved 

Award: Dental $0 (need more info) 

Award: Transportation $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Melanie Fleck made a motion, second by Cathy Cermak to 

approve the claim as eligible and assist with crime related expenses not 

covered by a collateral source.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-28-6884 

Moved by: Cathy Cermak 

Seconded by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: Counseling =$0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Cathy Cermak made a motion, second by Dr. Patricia 

Harrison-Monroe, to approve the claim as eligible and assist with crime 

related expenses not covered by a collateral source. 

Comments were made that even though the child denied anything had 

occurred, his responses and reactions point to the fact that he was likely 

victimized.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-28-6885 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: Counseling = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: The relationship of this victim to the suspect and other 

victim’s was clarified.   

Maria Magana made a motion, second by Sgt. Randall Ledy, to approve 

the claim as eligible and assist with eligible expenses not covered by a 

collateral resource.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-29-6886 



Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Decision: Claim Approved 

Award: Counseling $0  (need more info) 

Discussion: The relationship of this victim to the suspect and other 

victim’s was clarified.   

Maria Magana made a motion, second by Rob Druckenbrod, to approve 

the claim as eligible and assist with eligible expenses not covered by a 

collateral resource.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-08-29-6887 

Moved by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Seconded by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Decision: Claim approved with a 50% reduction (contributory 

conduct) 

Award: Urgent Care Associates = $0 

Discussion: Discussion was had around the events that occurred and the 

responsibilities of both parties.   

Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe made a motion, second by Rob 

Druckenbrod, to approve the claim with a 50% reduction due to the 

victim’s conduct of spilling soda and grabbing and breaking her husband’s 

glasses that provoked, causing the crime to occur.  

A comment was made that the suspect in this case did call the police and 

the ambulance as he felt his wife needed assistance.   

Yes: Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe, Jan Ott, Cathy Cermak, Rob 

Druckenbrod, Sgt. Randall Ledy, Melanie Fleck, Dr. Kathleen Young 

No: Maria Magana   

The motion carries 7 to 1. 

 

Case No: 13-08-29-6888 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Decision: Claim denied (no evidence that injuries were related to 

crime) 

Discussion: A question was raised regarding the legal age to ride a 

quad.  Another question was raised regarding the crime type listed.   

Staff brought up that the LE report did indicate that the father was 

questioned quite extensively and repetitively regarding the incident. 

Discussion was had around the description of the injuries being consistent 

with the description from the suspect and a comment was made that the 

parent was negligent in his care for his child. 

Maria Magana made a motion, second by Sgt. Randall Ledy to deny the 

claim due to no evidence that the injuries were a direct result of criminally 

injurious conduct. The motion unanimously carries 

 



Case No: 13-08-30-6894 

Moved by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Seconded by: Janice Ott 

Decision: Claim denied (no proof of a crime) 

Discussion: Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe made a motion, second by 

Jan Ott, to deny the claim as it is unclear that a crime actually occurred.   

Comments were made around the discrepancies of the LE report vs. what 

the victim describes as occurring.   

Yes: Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe, Jan Ott, Sgt. Randall Ledy, Rob 

Druckenbrod, Melanie Fleck, Dr. Kathleen Young, Maria Magana 

No: Cathy Cermak 

The motion carries 7 to 1. 

 

Case No: 13-08-30-6895 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: Cathy Cermak 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: Copper Canyon Academy = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Loss of Wages = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: A question was raised around the potential expenses and if 

they are crime related.  Staff confirmed that currently, no information has 

been received on any expenses and that these will be brought before the 

Board as they are received and processed by staff.  

An additional question came up regarding the victim’s participation.   

Maria Magana made a motion, second by Cathy Cermak to approve the 

claim as eligible and assist with all expenses not covered by a collateral 

source.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-09-04-6897 

Moved by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Seconded by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Decision: Claim approved (good cause for delay) 

Award:Medical Expense = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Counseling for v = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Loss of Wages for v = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Counseling for mom = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Loss of Wages for mom = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe made a motion, second by 

Sgt. Randall Ledy to approve the claim as eligible finding good cause for 

the delay in submitting an application and that at this time the civil 

settlement and restitution ordered should not be considered a collateral 

source.  

Discussion was had around the restitution and civil settlements and if they 

can be considered collateral resources.   



As we receive information on the individual expenses we will bring them 

forward to the Board with additional information about the civil settlement 

and/or restitution received.    

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6900 

Moved by: MARIA MAGANA 

Seconded by: RANDALL G. LEDY 

Decision: Claim denied (no crime) 

Discussion: Maria Magana made a motion, second by Sgt. Randall 

Ledy, to deny the claim based on the fact that there was no evidence of 

criminally injurious conduct. 

There was discussion around the claimant’s injuries and if they resulted 

from a crime or if, as LE stated, the suspects were acting within the 

boundaries of their responsibility.  In addition, the Board discussed the 

video that was located and reviewed by LE and prosecution.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-09-05-6909 

Moved by: Kathleen Young 

Seconded by: Cathy Cermak 

Decision: Claim approved: 

Award: TMC = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Caldera ER Physicians = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Counseling = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Transportation = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Crime Scene Clean up = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Discussion was had around the SARS exam.   

Dr. Kathleen Young made a motion, second by Cathy Cermak, to approve 

the claim as eligible and assist with crime related expenses not covered by 

a collateral source.   

Yes: Dr. Kathleen Young, Melanie Fleck, Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe, 

Jan Ott, Cathy Cermak 

No: Rob Druckenbrod, Maria Magana, Sgt. Randall Ledy 

The motion carries 5 to 3 

 

Case No: 13-09-09-6915 

Moved by: Cathy Cermak 

Seconded by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Decision: Claim approved with 50% reduction (contributory conduct) 

Award: Carondelet = $814.25 

Award: ER Associates = $310.50 

Award: Crime Scene Clean Up = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Cathy Cermak made a motion, second by Rob Druckenbrod 

to approve the claim as eligible with a 50% reduction on crime related 



expenses not covered by a collateral source because of the victim’s 

intentional unlawful conduct of apparently selling drugs.   

Discussion was had around if the Board should wait to hear back from LE 

regarding if they feel like contributory conduct was a factor in this 

incident.  Discussion was had around the paraphernalia belonging to the 

victim and how that supports the likelihood of him selling drugs.  

Yes: Sgt. Randall Ledy, Cathy Cermak, Dr. Kathleen Young, Melanie 

Fleck, Dr. Patricia Harrison-Monroe, Rob Druckenbrod 

No: Maria Magana, Jan Ott 

The motion carries 6 to 2 

 

Case No: 13-09-09-6916 

Moved by: Robert Druckenbrod 

Seconded by: Kathleen Young 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: Loss of Wages = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Tucson Ortho. Institute = $0 (need more info) 

Award: UMC = $0 (need more info) 

Award: UPH = $0 (need more info) 

Award: Prescriptions = $0 (need more info) 

Non-Process: Medical Expense (per victim request) 

Discussion: Discussion was had around the video of the incident, the 

victim’s conduct of attending a party to which he was not invited and the 

extent of the victim’s injuries.   

Rob Druckenbrod made a motion, second by Dr. Kathleen Young, to 

approve the claim as eligible and assist with crime related expenses not 

covered by a collateral source.  

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

Case No: 13-09-19-6920 

Moved by: Cathy Cermak 

Seconded by: Patricia Harrison-Monroe 

Decision: Claim approved 

Award: Counseling = $0 (need more info) 

Award: El Rio Health Center = $0 (need more info) 

Discussion: Cathy Cermak made a motion, second by Dr. Patricia 

Harrison-Monroe to approve the claim as eligible and assist with crime 

related expenses not covered by a collateral source.   

The motion unanimously carries. 

 

 

6.  Executive Session: Discussion or consideration of appointment of a new Board Member.  

The Board then moved into Executive Session.  Separate minutes have been written for this 

session.  

 

7. Call to the Public: no response 



 

8. Next Board Meeting: Thursday, November 7, 2013 at 1:45pm Legal Services Building, 32 N. 

Stone Ave., 14
th

 Floor Conference Room  

 

9. Meeting Adjourned 
 

 


